
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
John Grieve 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 22 43836 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, on 
Monday, 19th November, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 15th October 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 17TH 
OCTOBER 2012 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Executive Board held on 17th October 2012 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

7 - 18 



 

 
D 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2013 TO 2017 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which provides an update 
on the development of the Council’s financial 
strategy. The accompanying report was considered 
by Executive Board on 17th October 2012.   

 
(Report attached) 

 
 
 

19 - 
56 

9   
 

  WELFARE REFORMS PREPARATIONS 
 
To consider a report by the Director of Resources 
which provides information on the preparations 
underway for the welfare reforms that come into 
effect from April 2013.  The report explains the 
process for developing a local Council Tax Support 
scheme and progress made in respect of a 
Discretionary Housing Payment policy and 
proposals for a local welfare scheme to replace 
elements of the Social Fund. 

The report also provides an update on the 
preparations for the implementation of the Social 
Sector Size Criteria changes that impact on ALMO 
and Housing Association tenants.   

(Report attached) 

 
 

57 - 
96 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider a report by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development which sets out the Board’s 
draft work schedule for the 2012-13 Municipal 
year. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

97 - 
102 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 17th December 2012 at 10.00am in the 
Civic Hall, Leeds. (Pre Meeting for Board Members 
at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy and 
C Macniven 

 
 

37 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the October meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 
 

38 Late Items  
 

There were no late items 
 

39 Declarations of Interest  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration was made by Councillor Ron Grahame in relation to 
Agenda item 8 as a Member of the GMB Union (minute 43 refers). 
 

40 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lowe and Councillor 
Wood.  
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3rd September 
20102 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

42 Executive Board Minutes - 5th September 2012  
 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 5th September 
2012 be noted. 
 

43 Agency Workers and Overtime 
  

The Chief Officer (HR) presented to the Board a report detailing plans to 
reduce use and requirements for agency workers and overtime and 
specifically to indicate steps being taken in those services where there is the 
greatest use of overtime and agency cover. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 

Councillor Judith Blake - Executive Member Children’s Services  
Councillor Mark Dobson – Executive Member Environment 
Sandie Keene – Director of Adult Social Services 
Steve Hume – Chief Officer, Resources and Strategy, Adult Social Care 
Neil Evans – Director of Environment & Neighbourhoods 

 Steve Walker – Deputy Director – Safeguarding Specialist & Targeted 
Services, Children’s Services 
Sal Tariq – Chief Officer, Children’s Social Work, Children’s Services 
Alex Watson – Head of Human Resources 
Ian Williams – Human Resources Manager 
 
 The Board noted the agreed recommendations made at its September 
meeting that would support:  

a) Finding ways to use our own potentially surplus staff instead of 
agency workers 

b) Bringing aspects of agency work in-house and reducing overtime 
with core staffing 

c) Setting out clearer guidelines and protocols on the use of 
overtime and agency staffing; including setting limits on how 
long agency workers ought to be hired before the option on 
putting them on our payroll could be considered 

d) Internal Audit to undertake a VFM review of agency worker 
contracting arrangements 

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• The draft guidelines for the use of agency workers and the key 
principles underpinning the guidance. 

 

• The creation of an internal ‘admin-pool’ as an alternative t
[...]
in Professional Competence qualification.  This followed 
recommendations made by Scrutiny Board in the 2011/12 municipal year. 

The following were in attendance: 
 
Sarah Martin – Chief Officer, Property & Fleet 
Terry Pycroft – Head of Fleet Services 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were; 
 

• The successful trial introduction of alternative fuel vehicles and 
the proposed further expansion of this fleet as part of the vehicle 
replacement programme. 

• The opportunities provided by the service for training young 
people through trade apprenticeships, work placements, back to 
work initiatives and local engagement through schools and 
colleges.  

• The expansion of the MOT testing facility and the additional 
income this brings to the Authority.  

• The ongoing option appraisal for the potential co-location of 
Fleet Services and Grounds Maintenance at the workshops at 
York Road.  

• The forward plan for CPC training with Directorates provided and 
monitored by Fleet Services 

 
 The Board congratulated the service for the progress made in the above 

areas. 

 RESOLVED – To note the further information regarding the operation of the 
Fleet Services Division of the Resources Directorate. 
 

45 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.  A discussion on potential work items ensued. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
(i) To add to the work schedule the following items; 
 

Financial Strategy 2013 to 2017 
Welfare reform 
Customer Access 

 
(ii)   To authorise the Chair and the Head of Scrutiny and Member  

         Development to refine and schedule these items as appropriate.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 

46 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 19th 
November 2012 at 10.00am 
  
(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 10.00am) 

 
(The meeting concluded at 12.30 pm) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	����	�������������������������

�

����������	
���
�

��������������
��
	���������
�

���������
�

�
	���������� ��������	�����������

� �
	�������!�"�� ���#����	��$�%�
�	��
&�'�(����'�#
�����	��	��)�*�������

�
� � � �
	������&��(	���+�,
�����
���#������
� � � �
	��������#������	�+�,
�����
���#������
� � � �
	������!�$������+�,
�����
���#�������
�
�

��� ��������� �! "� #���
-	����������������./��
������	��������	�#� �	��$����
���&
����01��
�
	�������!�$�������&��(	����	����#������	�(�����	������������	������
�����	��	�����������
	�������)���������,�%��	��	��'�2���	�
��������������(�����������
�����������������������������	�����������
�����	�0��
�

$�� �% "&���'()#"*��)'�+��)����, ��%-,���)'�)(��. ��# ���*'/����,�-��
���
0���1�3���������
���������/��
�����������������	���
��	������
�	��������	����������(�	�����������������	��������	���������/�����	�
������
	���������������� ������	����(�������	��
����������
��	���������
���	�������������	��
����������������	���������������������������
�����
(���������	��������(
������������
�������������/������	������	���
�����	�����������(�45�
�
6�7� )���	��/���������������������������	�#�	
����0�89�
	����������������

)��������:	������	�$����
���&
�����09617��	��)���	��/���������
�����������
	����������������)��������:	������	�$����
���&
���
��096;7�	�������
	�������������	������	��	���	���(����	�����
)���	����������������������	�	��������
��	���������������	��������
����
����	�6�	��
��	�������
�����������	��������	������	70�,�������������
)���	��/������������������(����������	����	������
��������
��������	���������������3
���(������)���	��/����	��
������������������
<�������3��������	���	���������(��	����������2� �������	��
'�����������
	���0��:������
[...]
013 to 2017 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Members have asked for an update on the development of the Council’s financial 
strategy.  The attached report was considered by Executive Board on 17th October 
2012.  Officers will be in attendance today to respond to questions from Scrutiny 
Board Members. 

 
2. An understanding of the financial strategy and the objectives underpinning it will 

make Scrutiny Board Members better equipped to scrutinise the Executive’s Initial 
budget proposals for 2013/14, when presented to this Scrutiny Board at its December 
meeting. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. Members are asked to note the contents of this report and to question officers on its 

content as appropriate.  
 

Background papers1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  

 Report author:  P N Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Resources 

Report to Executive Board 

Date: 17th October 2012 

Subject: Financial Strategy 2013 to 2017 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?   Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the development of the Council’s financial 
strategy. Work is on-going to develop a medium term financial plan covering the next four 
financial years from 2013/14 to 2016/17.   

2. At present national spending totals are available covering the next two financial years only, 
however many commentators now expect that the period of economic austerity will continue for 
at least four more years and therefore a financial plan covering this period is being developed. 

3. 2013/14 sees the introduction of significant changes to the way in which Government provide 
funding for local government through the introduction of the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme.  A Technical Consultation on the scheme was published on the 17th July 2012 which 
provides further information on the scheme, and also raises a number of significant issues 
which may impact upon the Council’s future funding. There are also concerns as to how the 
changes will impact upon the future distribution of grant funding in that the system is largely 
driven by the ability to generate additional growth in business rates, rather than an 
assessment, however imperfect, of need. 

4. It is clear that the Council will need to deliver significant savings over the next four years and it 
is critical that it continues to ensure that the shape of the budget in four years time is 
determined by a clear focus on outcomes to deliver our ambitions and by the Council and its 
partners working together. 

Recommendations 

5.  Members are asked to note the contents of this report and the response to the technical 
consultation, and note that a further report on the development of the Council’s financial 
strategy will be submitted to the December 2012 meeting of the Board as part of the Council’s 
Initial Budget proposals for 2013/14.

 Report author:  D Meeson 

Tel:  74250 


[...]
at it may either be delayed or may not cover a full four year period. 

3.2.3 Whilst there may be significant uncertainty as to what our future Government grant 
settlement might be, it is however important that we inform our budget preparations by 
forecasting the scale of resource reduction that we will face over the next four years. In 
undertaking this exercise a number of assumptions have been made:  

a) National totals for local government for 2013/14 and 2014/15 as reflected in the 
consultation paper. 

b) Indicative public spending totals for 2015/16 and 2016/17 as announced in the 2011 
Autumn Statement, consistent with LGA forecasts, and with the assumption that they 
are proportionately translated down to local government.  

c) That the working of the new funding regime and split between RSG and business rates 
reflects our understanding as outlined in Appendix 1. 

d) That the transfer in and out of specific grants is cost neutral, or that any reductions are 
reflected in reduced spending. 

e) Council Tax freeze grant awarded in 2012/13 is withdrawn 

3.2.4 Further assumptions have been made in respect of realistic growth in business rates and 
the Council Tax base and around the Council maintaining an adequate level of reserves. 
The table below provides an assessment of the reduction in resources available over the 
next 4 years. It should be noted that this takes no account of inflationary and service cost 
pressures. 

 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 This is a factual report and is not subject to public consultation, but it should be noted that 
the Council’s budget proposals will be subject as usual to public consultation. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 This report does not have any specific implications for equality, and diversity nor for 
cohesion and integration, but it should be noted that the Council’s budget process is 
subject to equality impact assessment as appropriate.  

Cumulative to

2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2016/17

£m £m £m £m £m

Total Reduction in Resources -14.8 -16.3 -25.8 -6.1 -63.0

Percentage Reduction -1.9% -2.1% -3.4% -0.8% -7.9%

Variation to Base

Page 26



 

 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 This report in itself does not have direct implications for Council policies and City 
Priorities, but is recognised that ensuring that the Council’s spending is in line with these 
policies and priorities continues to be crucial. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 This is a financial report and as such all financial implications are detailed in the main 
body of the report. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The Council’s current and future financial position is subject to a number of risk 
management processes. Failure to address medium-term financial pressures in a 
sustainable way is identified as one of the Council’s corporate risks, as is the Council’s 
financial position going into significant deficit in the current year resulting in reserves 
(actual or projected) being less than the minimum specified by the Council’s risk-based 
reserves policy. Both these risks are subject to regular review. In addition a financial risk 
register is maintained that details the risk and consequences, existing controls to mitigate 
against the risk, the value in monetary terms of the risk, review dates and progress 
towards managing the risk within existing resources. The register is prepared before the 
start of each financial year and is monitored on a regular basis. 

5 Recommendations 

5.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report and the response to the Technical 
Consultation attached at Appendix 2. 

5.2 Members are also requested to note that a further report on the development of the 
Council’s financial strategy will be submitted to the December 2012 
[...]
 that RSG is to be managed down to 
compensate for assumed growth in business rates between 2013/14 and 2014/15. The effect of 
this will be to reduce the opportunities for local authorities to benefit from growth during 2014/15 
and to reduce the incentive effect. We believe that 2014/15 RSG should be calculated by 
reference to the 2013/14 business rates so the incentive effect is retained.   
 
Mandatory Charity Relief – under the current system the cost of mandatory charity relief (over 
which local authorities have no control) is borne by the Government. Under the new scheme the 
cost of new charity relief applications will be shared equally between Government and local 
authorities. This will place a new burden upon local government and will act as a disincentive to 
local authorities seeking to expand the activities of the third sector within their areas. It also seems 
to be in direct opposition to the Government’s “Big Society” agenda.    
 
Council Tax Support Grant – the amount to be transferred into the scheme is too low and 
assumes that claimant numbers are reducing whereas, in reality, as the economic downturn bites 
numbers are going up. Government needs to reassess the amount of this grant so that local 
authorities are better able to protect the most vulnerable.  
 
I trust that these additional comments are helpful. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 
Alan Gay 
Director of Resources 

Page 32



 

 

Technical Consultation on Business Rates Retention 

July 2012 

 

Response Form 

 
The Government would like your views on whether you agree with the options presented in the 
Technical Consultation on Business Rates Retention. This paper was published on the 17 July 2012, 
and can be found at the following address: 
 
http://www.local.communities.gov.uk/finance/brr/sumcon/index.htm 
 
For convenience, this preformatted response form contains all the questions in the main consultation 
document. Please click on the relevant check boxes to activate the ‘X’ t
[...]
 coming 
into effect from April 2013;    

2. That the Board requests a further report dealing with preparations for Universal Credit 
which is due to be launched by the Government in October 2013; 

  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report provides information on the preparations underway for the welfare 
reforms that come into effect from April 2013.  Specifically, the report provides 
information on the process for developing a local Council Tax Support scheme 
and progress made in respect of a Discretionary Housing Payment policy and 
proposals for a local welfare scheme to replace elements of the Social Fund. 

1.2 The report also provides information on the preparations for the implementation of 
the Social Sector Size Criteria changes that impact on ALMO and Housing 
Association tenants.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Welfare Reform Act 2012 continues a programme of reforms that started with 
the Government’s Emergency Budget in June 2010.  The focus for the reforms is 
on benefits for working age customers with pension age customers largely 
unaffected by the reforms.  A number of the reforms are due to come into effect 
from April 2013 and this report focuses on the four major changes involving 
Council delivered benefits. 

2.1.1 Local Council Tax Support:  Council Tax Benefit is abolished from April 2013 to be 
replaced by local schemes of Council Tax Support decided by Councils. 
Government funding for local schemes is reduced by 10% in comparison to 
funding for Council Tax Benefit with the funding paid as a fixed grant rather than a 
subsidy that reflects actual spending.   Local schemes will apply to working age 
customers only with the Government continuing to prescribe for a national 
scheme for pension age customers.  The cost of both the local scheme for 
working age customers and the national scheme  for pension age customers has 
to be met by councils from the reduced funding provided by the Government. This 
means that working age 
[...]
d rent and council tax 
recovery activity and increased activity in relation to Discretionary Housing 
Payments and local welfare schemes.  Additional funding is available for 
administration of local welfare schemes but there is no additional Government 
funding for the impacts of the other welfare reforms.  

Page 64



 

 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 The level of activity in preparing for the welfare reforms reduces the risk that 
tenants and customers will be unaware of the reforms and their impact.  The 
development of schemes and policies that target support to the most vulnerable 
reduces the impacts for some tenants but there remains a risk that other tenants 
will face financial hardship and pressures in adjusting to the new benefits system. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 There are major changes coming into effect from April 2013.  The focus of activity 
is on ensuring that tenants affected are aware of the changes and how they will 
be affected and that the limited support that is available is directed to those most 
in need.   

5.2 A further strand of the preparatory work is on ensuring that Council services are 
carrying out the necessary work to deliver the right service to the right standard 
from April 2013.  This is particularly relevant to Revenues and Benefits, Customer 
Services and ALMOs, all of whom are fully engaged in the preparations.     

6 Recommendations 

6.1 To note the expected impact of the benefit changes coming into effect from April 
2013   

6.2 To approve the policy for the award and assessment of Discretionary Housing 
Payments for 2013/14  

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 
 
Appendices 
 
- 1 Welfare Reform Strategy Board Terms of Reference 
- 2 Consultation document 
- 3 Local Council Tax Support scheme costs 
- 4 Core City schemes under consultation 
- 5 Details of ALMO tenancies affected by Social Se
[...]
lications and 
opportunities created  by the welfare reforms are fully addressed with specific 
reference to impacts in the following areas: 

 
o affordable housing, housing provision and homelessness; 
o financial inclusion, budgeting support and advice to tenants; 
o worklessness and support to claimants new to conditionality requirements;  
o child poverty; 
o independent living and personal choice; and 
o customer services and communications 

 
- to develop proposals and arrangements for engaging with DWP in relation to 

Universal Credit and its delivery including: 
o developing the role of the council and partners in providing access to 

benefits for vulnerable tenants; 
o developing arrangements for social sector housing providers to secure direct 

payments in appropriate circumstances; and 
o exploiting Government funding streams for the implementation of Universal 

Credit. 
 
 

Page 66



 

 

Membership 
 
The Group will be chaired by Steve Carey, Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer, and will 
include representatives from the following areas: 
 

- E&N, Housing Services 
- Employment and Skills 
- Adults Social Services 
- Customer Services    
- Economic Development 
- E&N, Strategy and Commissioning 
- Business Transformation 
- ALMOs 
- Connect housing 
- Leeds Federated Housing Association  
- Leeds CAB 
- Advice Leeds Network 
- Communications and Marketing 

 
Methods of working  
 
The first meeting of the Group will be a workshop to develop a strategy for preparing for 
the reforms and thereafter the Group will meet on a cycle to be agreed.  The Strategy will 
be shared with Executive Board for approval and it is intended to report progress against 
the strategy to Resources Leadership Team and Corporate Leadership Team on a regular 
basis. 
 
Subsequent meetings will include: 

- Focus on a specific aspect of the welfare reform programme; 
- Updates from each board member on progress with actions arising from the 

strategy; 
- Updates from
[...]
fings 
 

Gambling Policy SB 3/9/12 
 
 

Update on Fleet Services Welfare reform 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking 
 
 

 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 1 performance report 
SB 3/09/ 
 

  

Budget Quarter 1 - Budget 
SB 3/09/ 
 

 Financial Strategy 

 

P
age 100



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review December January February 

People Plan Quarter 2 People Plan performance and 
report on Attendance and Health & safety 
SB 17/12/12 

  

Equality Improvement 
Priorities 
 

 
 
 

  

Annual review of Partnership  
 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

   

 
Briefings 

   

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

 To receive Executive Board’s initial 
budget proposals  

 

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring Quarter 2 performance report 
SB 17/12/12  
 

  

Budget To receive Executive Board’s initial budget 
proposals  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 101



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review March April May 

People Plan Quarter 3 People Plan performance and 
report on Equalities – SB 18/03/13 

  

Equality Improvement 
Priorities 
 
 

 
 

  

Annual review of Partnership  
To undertake “critical friend” challenge – SB 
18/03/13 
 

  

To be determined 

 
 

   

Briefings    

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
SB 18/03/13  
 

  

Budget Quarter 3 – Budget – SB 18/3/13   

 

P
age 102


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 17th Oc

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)

MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2012

PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood

47 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the November meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services).

48 Late Items 

There were no late items 

49 Declarations of Interest 

In accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the Members Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration was made by Councillor Ron Grahame in relation to 
Agenda item 8 as  a local authority appointed member of West Yorkshire Fire 
& Rescue Service  (minute 53 refers).

50 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

There were no apologies. 

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th 
September 20102 be confirmed as a correct record.

52 Executive Board Minutes - 17th October 2012 

RESOLVED -That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 17th October 
2012 be noted.

53 Financial Strategy 2013 to 2017 

The Director of Resources presented to the Board a report updating Members 
on the development of the Council’s financial strategy. 

The following were in attendance:



Final Minutes 

Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services
Alan Gay – Director of Resources
Doug Meeson– Chief Officer (Financial Management)

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were;

 The development of a ‘Budget Plus’ approach to financial 
planning

 The need for Directorates to look at how services are delivered including 
in collaboration with partners and to offer challenge where appropriate

 The forecast of a £63m reduction in resources by 2016/17 

 The need to look at income generation opportunities 

 The robustness of the population data available and the methodology 
used by the Council to monitor population movement

 The impact service redesign will have on the deployment of staff and 
overall staff numbers

 The need to ensure the Council has an ‘enabling corporate centre’ 
supporting frontline staff

 The financial consequences of an increased number of Academy 
schools

 The robustness of the assumptions made in respect of growth in 
business rates, the Council tax base and levels of reserves

 The ability of the Council to capitalise on the New Homes Bonus

 Opportunities to access available European funding

RESOLVED  

(i) To note the contents of the report 

(ii) To request a further report on the Councils strategy to access the New 
Homes Bonus 

(iii) To  receive the Executives initial budget proposals at the Board’s 
December 



Final Minutes 

54 Welfare Reforms Preparations 

The Director of Resources submitted a report providing information on the 
preparations underway for the welfare reforms that come into effect from April 
2013. 

The following were in attendance:

Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods, Planning and 
Support Services
Steven Carey – Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer
Jill Wildman – Director of Housing Services, East North East Homes, Leeds
Paul Broughton – Chief Customer Access Officer

In brief summary, the main issues of discussion were;

 The development of a local council tax support scheme for Leeds.

 The Social Sector Size Criteria and the management of the 
consequences of its implementation 

 The capacity of Council services to implement the required changes 
and to manage the consequential impact and the budget implication of 
any additional resources required

The Board congratulated Steven Carey and his team for the work carried out 
in this area.

RESOLVED

(i) To note the expected impact of the benefit changes coming into effect 
from April 2013

(ii) To undertake further work in relation to the management of the Social 
Sector Size criteria and to authorise the Chair and Head of Scrutiny 
and Member Development to programme this work into the Board’s 
work schedule

55 Work Schedule 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.  A discussion on potential work items was held.

RESOLVED – 

(i) To add to the work schedule the following items;

Social Sector Size Criteria 
Payment of Staff off-payroll



Final Minutes 

(ii)   To authorise the Chair and the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development to refine and schedule these items as appropriate.

56 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note the date of the next meeting as Monday 17th 
December at 10am 

(All meetings to take place in the Civic Hall, Leeds, commencing at 10.00am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.05 pm)


